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‘nuisance, source of filth, or cause of sickness complained of
and found to exist. In carrying out the provisions of sections
145.22 and 145.23, no debt or claim against any individual
owner, or any one piece of real property, shall exceed the sum
of $100.00. In all cities of the first class in this state, the col-
lection and disposal of night soil from privy vaults and con-
tents of cesspools shall be under the charge and supervision
of, and shall be done by, the department of health of such
cities.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 236—S. F. No. 574
[Not Coded]

An act relating to a county school tax levy in certain
counties having an area of more than 5,000 square miles,
amending Laws 1949, Chapter 875, Section 1.

Be it enacted by “he Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 375, Section 1, is amended
to read: ‘

Section 1. St. Louis County; county school tax levy.
In any county of this state now or hereafter having an area
in excess of 5,000 square miles, of which more than 50 per
cent is in unorganized school territory, and less than three
per cent of the assessed valuation of which is in the unorgan-
ized school territory, the county auditor shall make annually a
special county school tax levy upon all the taxable property in
the county of not to exceed one mill or so much thereof as the
county board of education for the unorganized school terri-
tory shall determine to be necegsary for the purposes hereof
in each of the years 1951 through and including 1958. The
proceeds from such tax shall be placed in a separate fund,
under the control of such county board of education for the
unorganized school territory, and shall be used for the purpose
of retiring the funded and unfunded indebtedness of the unor-
ganized school territory which existed on June 30, 1945, and
the interest thereon, and the retirement of bonds issued to
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fund said unfunded indebtedness and to refund such funded-
indebtedness as hereinafter provided; and any proceeds from
said levy in excess of the amount required to provide a fund
sufficient to pay the interest and principal of such indebted-
ness when due may be used by the county board of education
for unorganized territory for salaries, operation of schools
except that 30 per cent shall be used exclusively for the con-
struction of new school buildings.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 237—S. F. No. 675
[Not Coded]

An act establishing and dedicating Old Mill State Park.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Old Mill State Park. The following described
state-owned lands situated in the county of Marshall, state of
Minnesota, to-wit:

The East Half of the Southeast Quarter; the Southeast
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; the East Half of Lot 2; the
East Half of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter;
and all that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying southeast of a line
drawn from the northeast corner to the southwest corner of
said ten acre tract of Section 4, Township 156 North, Range
46 West, and

The West Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4,
Township 156 North, Range 46 West, and

Lot 1 of Section 4, Township 156 North, Range 46 West,
and formerly known as the Middle River State Park, are
hereby withdrawn from sale and the same shall be under the
supervision and control of €he commisgioner of conservation
as provided for other state parks.



